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Diversity & Inclusion Action Team (DIAT) 

The Diversity & Inclusion Action Team (DIAT) was formed to promote and 
support diversity in the field of ADR, increase the cultural competence of ADR 
providers and enlarge opportunities for minorities in ADR. The four current 
objectives of the Diversity Task Force are to (1) increase the diversity of the ADR 
Section Council and the ADR Section Council’s Action Teams and Task Forces; 
(2) increase the quality and improve the quantity of ADR trainings for providers 
regarding understanding, relating to, and meeting needs of diverse clients and 
consumers of ADR services; (3) support for ADR providers in developing their 
practices, enhancing their skills, and increasing their visibility in supplying ADR 
services; and (4) assisting the ADR Section Council with resource availability and 
for understanding and embracing diversity issues. 
 
Co-Chair: Lisa Timmons 
lisa.timmons@3rdcc.org 
 
Co-Chair: Phil Schaedler 
pschaedler@stimpsonlaw.com 

 
 Members: Erin Archerd 
 archerer@udmercy.edu  
 
Margaret Costello 
costelma@udmercy.edu 
 
 Earlene Baggett-Hayes 
  erbhayes@sbcglobal.net 
 
  
Hon. Retired Judge Wendy Baxter 
winwinadr@gmail.com 
 
 
James Darden 
jedardenii@gmail.com 
 

Lee Hornberger 
leehornberger@leehornberger.com 

 
 
Jo Irby 
jd97may@hotmail.com 

mailto:lisa.timmons@3rdcc.org
mailto:pschaedler@stimpsonlaw.com
mailto:archerer@udmercy.edu
mailto:erbhayes@sbcglobal.net
mailto:winwinadr@gmail.com
mailto:jedardenii@gmail.com
mailto:leehornberger@leehornberger.com
mailto:jd97may@hotmail.com


 
Richard Kerbawy 
rkerbawy@wlklaw.com 
 
 
Fadel Nabilsi 
fmnabilsi@gmail.com 
 
Harshitha Ram 
harshitha@lexapotheke.com 
 
Shawndrica Simmons 
simmonslegal@lawchic.com 
  
Marc Stanley 
mstanley@sedrs.org 
 
Betty Widgeon 
bwidgeon@gmail.com 
 

      Zena Zumeta  

          zzumeta@igc.org 
 

Shawntane Williams 
sw@williamspllc.com 
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